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D5 SCALE: 1"=20'
CODE SITE PLAN

A1 CODE ANALYSIS

THIS PROJECT IS CLASSIFIED AS A TENANT IMPROVEMENT AS THERE ARE NO CHANGES
TO THE OCCUPANCY, LESS THAN 10% OF THE STRUCTURE IS BEING MODIFIED AND WALL
ADDITIONS ARE NON-STRUCTURAL. A MAJORITY OF THE WORK IS GENERAL
MAINTENANCE INCLUDING ROOF REPLACEMENT, WASTE LINE REPAIR, HVAC
REPLACEMENT AND LIGHTING REPLACEMENT. A SMOKE ALARM SYSTEM WILL BE
ADDED TO THE DWELLING UNIT AREA. ACCESSIBLE PATHS OF TRAVEL, ACCESSIBLE
RESTROOMS AND ACCESSIBLE SLEEPING ROOMS ARE BEING PROVIDED ON BOTH
LEVELS.

CODE SUMMARY:  FIRE STATION NO. 14 GENDER PRIVACY TENANT IMPROVEMENT
2019 CBC BASIS

OCCUPANCY USE AND CLASSIFICATION:

FIRE STATION OFFICE/LOBBY OCCUPANCY B
LIVING QUARTERS OCCUPANCY R-2*
APPARATUS BAY OCCUPANCY S-2
GYM OCCUPANCY B

R-2* -- "RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES CONTAINING SLEEPING UNITS OR MORE THAN TWO
DWELLING UNITS WHERE THE OCCUPANTS ARE PRIMARILY PERMANENT IN NATURE
(NON-TRANSIENT). THE FIRE STATION HAS EIGHT SLEEPING UNITS WHICH CAN ALLOW A
MAXIMUM OF ONE OCCUPANT AT ANY ONE TIME (FOR A MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY OF
8) ON THE SECOND FLOOR. EACH SLEEPING UNIT HAS AN EMERGENCY EXIT WINDOW.
THERE ARE TWO EXISTING SLEEPING ROOMS ON THE FIRST FLOOR AND A THIRD
SLEEPING ROOM IS BEING DIVIDED INTO TWO FOR A TOTAL OF 4. THERE ARE A TOTAL
OF 12 SLEEPING ROOMS IN THE FIRE STATION.

CONSTRUCTION TYPE (CHAPTER 5):     PROPOSED SQUARE FOOTAGE

FIRE STATION
GYM BUILDING

TYPE V-B NON RATED
TYPE V-B NON RATED

8,340 GSF
   480 GSF

TOTAL GSF 8,820 GSF

BUILDING
HEIGHT (CBC 504.3)

40'
37'

B OCCUPANCY
(NS)

R-2 OCCUPANCY
(NS)

S-2 OCCUPANCY
(NS)

40'
37'

40'
37'

NO. OF STORIES
(CBC 504.4)
ALLOWABLE:
EXISTING (NO CHANGE)

2-STORY
ONE STORY

B OCCUPANCY
(NS)

R-2 OCCUPANCY
(NS)

S-2 OCCUPANCY
(NS)

2-STORY
TWO STORY

2-STORY
ONE STORY

BUILDING AREA
(CBC 506.2)
ALLOWABLE:
WITH FRONTAGE
INCREASE (NO CHANGE)

9,000 S.F.
15,750

B OCCUPANCY
(NS)

R-2 OCCUPANCY
(NS)

S-2 OCCUPANCY
(NS)

7,000 S.F
12,250

13,500 S.F.
23,625

AREA MODIFICATIONS (CBC 506):  AA = (AT + (AT X LF) + (AT X LS)
FRONTAGE INCREASE LF = F/P - 0.25)W/30 ((305/305)-0.25)*30/30 = 0.75
A 75% INCREASE IN ALLOWABLE AREA IS ALLOWED DUE TO THE FRONTAGE ON ALL FOUR
SIZES OF THE FIRE STATION AND GYM BEING GREATER THAN 30'.

OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS (CBC 508)

THE IMPROVEMENTS (FIRE STATION AND NEW GYM) WERE EVALUATED UNDER SECTION
508.3. THERE ARE THREE OCCUPANCY TYPES ON THE BUILDINGS (R-2, B AND S-2). AN
EXISTING OCCUPANCY SEPARATION OCCURS BETWEEN THE S-2 AND R-2/B
OCCUPANCIES OF 1-HOUR. THE COMBINED GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE OF THE FIRE
STATION AND GYM IS LESS THEN THE ALLOWABLE AREA OF THE MOST RESTRICTIVE USE
(R-2), THEREFORE THE BUILDINGS CAN BE CONSIDERED NON-SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES
FOR FUTURE IMPROVEMENTS.

ALLOWED HEIGHT:
EXISTING (NO CHANGE)

PER 508.3.3, SEPARATIONS ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR NON SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES
(508.3.3) EXCEPT FOR R-2 DWELLING OR SLEEPING UNITS. DWELLING OR SLEEPING UNITS
SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM OTHER DWELLING UNITS OR SLEEPING UNITS AND FROM
OTHER CONTIGUOUS OCCUPANCIES.

PER SECTION 420.2 SEPARATION WALLS. WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS IN THE
SAME BUILDING, WALLS SEPARATING SLEEPING UNITS IN THE SAME BUILDING AND
WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING OR SLEEPING UNITS FROM OTHER OCCUPANCIES
CONTIGUOUS TO THEM IN THE SAME BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE
PARTITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 708. ALL NEW SLEEPING ROOM WALLS
ARE PROVIDED WITH 1-HOUR FIRE PROTECTION ASSEMBLIES.

PER SECTION 420.3 HORIZONTAL SEPARATION. FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING
DWELLING UNITS IN THE SAME BUILDINGS, FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING SLEEPING
UNITS IN THE SAME BUILDING AND FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING DWELLING OR
SLEEPING UNITS FROM OTHER OCCUPANCIES CONTIGUOUS TO THEM IN THE SAME
BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CHAPTER 7. SINCE THERE IS NOT A CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY OR USE BETWEEN
THE FIRST AND SECOND FLOORS THE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION HAS NOT BE REVISED.

MIXED OCCUPANCY RATIO PER FLOOR (FIRE STATION BUILDING AND GYM)

((ACTUAL B/ALLOW B) + (ACTUAL S-2/ALLOW S-2) + ( ACTUAL R-2/ALLOW R-2))<1.0

FIRST FLOOR:
SECOND FLOOR:

(315+408/9000) + (2727/7000)+(2291/9,000)=
(2682/7000)=

0.072 < 1.0
0.38   < 1.0

INCIDENTAL USES - SECTION 509

THE LAUNDRY ROOM ON THE SECOND FLOOR IS LESS THAN 100 SF AND IS NOT AN
INCIDENTAL USE.

FIRE PARTITIONS - SECTION 708

SEPARATION WALLS AS DEFINED IN SECTION 420 ARE CLASSIFIED AS FIRE PARTITIONS IN
RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES.

708.3 FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING. NEW FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE
RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR.

SMOKE ALARM SYSTEM

A NEW SMOKE ALARM SYSTEM WILL BE PROVIDED IN THE LIVING QUARTERS

RESIDENTIAL USE (R-2) RESIDENTIAL FUNCTION AT 200 GSF/PERSON
BUSINESS USE (B) RESIDENTIAL FUNCTION AT 150 GSF/PERSON
GYM (B) EXERCISE FUNCTION AT 50 GSF/PERSON
APPARATUS BAY (S-2) PARKING FUNCTION AT 200 GSF/PERS

OCCUPANT LOAD BASIS BY FUNCTION OF SPACE PER CBC TABLE 1004.5

A/U - ACCESSORY USE
GSF - GROSS SF/PERSON
NSF - NET SF/PERSON

LEGEND

21.34.205 MINIMUM LOT SIZE: 10,000 S.F.
21.34.215 MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE: 50%
21.34.210 MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT:

- PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE: 30', OR 1' FOR EACH 2' OF DISTANCE FROM ABUTTING
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT WHICHEVER IS GREATER

- ACCESSORY STRUCTURE: 15'
- FLAGPOLES: SAME AS PRINCIPLE STRUCTURE

21.34.220 YARDS REQUIRED:
FRONT YARD SETBACK: 20'
SIDE/REAR YARD SETBACK:

A. ADJOINING OR ABUTTING NONRESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 4'
B.  ADJOINING OR ABUTTING RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 15'
C. CORNER LOT 10'

21.34.225 - CORNER CUTOFFS
A. CORNER CUTOFF REQUIRED. CORNER CUTOFFS SHALL BE REQUIRED IN ALL

INSTITUTIONAL DISTRICT INTERSECTIONS OF STREETS, DRIVEWAYS AND ALLEYS.
CORNER CUTOFFS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF SIX FEE BY SIX FEET (6') X (6').

B. THE CORNER CUTOFFS SHALL BE FREE OF ANY STRUCTURE OR VEGETATION
WHICH IMPEDES OR OBSTRUCTS ACCESS OR VISIBILITY UP TO EIGHT FEET (8')
IN HEIGHT.

21.34.230 - DISTANCE BETWEEN PRINCIPLE USE BUILDINGS: PRINCIPLE USE BUILDINGS
SHALL BE SEPARATED BY NOT LESS THAN EIGHT FEET (8')

ZONING: INSTITUTIONAL DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

< >< >< >

< > < >

< >
< >

< > < > < > < > < >

< >
< >

< >
< >

< >
< >

< 
>

< 
>

< 
>

< 
>

< 
>

< 
>

< 
>

< 
>

< 
>

< 
>

< 
>

< >< >< >< >
< >

< >
< >

(S
)

(S
)

(S
)

(S
)

(S
)

(S
)

(S
)

(S
)

(S
)

(S
)

(S
)

(S
)

(S
)

(S)

(S)

(S)

(S)

(S)

(S)

(S)

< >< > < >< < > < > < >

< >

< 
>

< 
>

< 
>

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

(E) BLDG. TO REMAIN

NEW WORK AREA
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LEGEND:

MAIN ENTRANCE

(E) TO REMAIN

60"x60" MIN.
- PULL SIDE
18" MIN. CLR. INTERIOR SIDE

1. SITE AREA = APPROX. ±54,600 S.F.
2. BUILDING AREA - FIRE STATION = 8,340 S.F.

- GYM =   480 S.F.
3. FRONTAGE LENGTH USE TO JUSTIFY AREA INCREASE

AS CALCULATED IN A1/CODE ANALYSIS ARE SHOWN
AS L1, L2, L3, L4.

4. SEE DWG. A003 CODE FLOOR PLANS.

NOTES:

DOOR CLEAR AREA

18"
MIN.

12"
MIN.

24"
MIN.

48"x48" MIN.
- PUSH SIDE
12" MIN. CLR.

60"x66" MIN.
- PULL SIDE
24" MIN. CLR. EXTERIOR SIDE
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A1 GENERAL NOTES

D5 SCALE: 1"=20'
ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

± (E) 65'-0"

1. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL UTILITY
SERVICES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR/ AND OR REPLACE ALL ITEMS DAMAGED
DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION TO ITS ORIGINAL CONDITION
OR TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER.

3. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR GRADING WORK AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS.

EL
IO

T S
TR

EE
T

COLORADO STREET

N
IE

TO
 A

VE
N

UE

ACCESS AVENUE

COLO
RADO ST

REET

(E) FUEL PUMP,
PROTECT IN PLACE

(N) ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACE & STRIPING,

RE:CIVIL

(E) FRONT
APRON

(N) STRIPING, RE:CIVIL

(E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SIGN TO REMAIN
(N) ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SIGN

(N) RE-GRADED AREA,
RE: CIVIL

MODIFIED (E) GATE
RE: CIVIL

(N) CMU FENCE WALL
RE: CIVIL

(E) BLDG. TO REMAIN

NEW WORK AREA

LEGEND:

MAIN ENTRANCE

(E) TO REMAIN

ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE
(USED TO ESTABLISH

BUILDING
SETBACKS/SEPARATIONS

AND ALLOWABLE
OPENINGS)

(E) FIRE STATION 14
(E) BLDG.

BID ALTERNATE #1
(N) GYM BUILDING

(N) CONC. PAVEMENT
RE:CIVIL

(E) PARKING
(NO WORK AREA)
PROTECT IN PLACE

(E) FENCE,
PROTECT IN PLACE

(E) FENCE,
PROTECT IN PLACE

(E) ENTRY DRIVEWAY
(NO WORK AREA)
PROTECT IN PLACE

(E) FENCE,
PROTECT IN PLACE

(E) FENCE,
PROTECT IN PLACE

A
R

C
H

IT
EC

TU
R

A
L 

SI
TE

 P
LA

N

A100
12

SCALE: 1"=20'

0 20 40 60

D1 SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE ENLARGED PLAN

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SIGN

06
/2

5/
21

PL
AN

 C
H

EC
K 

R
E-

SU
BM

IT
TA

L 
#1

1

D1

1

(E) EV CHARGING
STATION, PROTECT
IN PLACE

1

1

(N) BICYCLE RACK AREA (BIKE
RACK, OWNER PROVIDED,
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED)

120

1

(E) GATE,
PROTECT IN PLACE

1

(E) WATER METER, REFER TO
CIVIL FOR MORE INFORMATION
(E) BACKFLOW PREVENTER(S), REFER
TO CIVIL FOR MORE INFORMATION

PROPERTY LINE

(E) WATER LINE(S), REFER TO CIVIL
FOR MORE INFORMATION

42
'-4

"

5'
-1

1" 3

3

7'
-4

"

3

15'-4"

2

19'-10"

22
'-2

"

25'-11"

3

11'-3"

3

3

69
'-1

0"

3

11
/0

8/
21

PL
AN

N
IN

G
 R

ES
U

BM
IT

TA
L

3

California Coastal Commission 
Exhibit 2; Page 2 of 9



(E)
ROOF
HOOD

(E) WALL
BELOW

(E) WALL
BELOW

APPARATUS BAY ROOF

SLOPESLO
PE

SLO
PESLOPE

SL
O

PE

(E) ELEC./BOILER
ROOM ROOF

SL
O

PE

SL
O

PE
SL

O
PE

SL
O

PE

(E)
AC-1

(E)
PHP-2

(E)
AC-3

(E)
PHP-4

(E)
AC-5

SLOPE

(E) EX.
FAN

(E) EX.
FAN

(E)

(E)

(E)

A

B

C

D

E

F

134

25

6 5.1
A5

AD110

B5
AD110

D5
AD110

C5
AD110

D5-A
AD111

D5-B
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D5 SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"
DEMO ROOF PLAN

A1 GENERAL NOTES

B1 KEY NOTES

024119.1 REMOVE (E) BUILT-UP ROOFING MATERIAL. PROTECT (E) SHEATHING &
ROOF FRAMING IN-PLACE.

024119.2 REMOVE (E) MECHANICAL CURBS
024119.3 (E) TILE ROOF MANSARD TO REMAIN. PROTECT IN PLACE.
024119.4 REMOVE (E) SCREEN PANEL, WOOD FRAME, POST AND BIRD NETTING
024119.5 REMOVE & RE-INSTALL (E) ROOF ACCESS
024119.6 REMOVE (E) SHEET METAL PARAPET CAP
024119.7 REMOVE (E) ROOF SHEATHING AS REQ'D TO INSTALL MECHANICAL

SCREEN BASE ANCHORAGE, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

221000.1 REMOVE (E) DRAIN & OVERFLOW. PROTECT (E) PIPING IN-PLACE.
RE: PLUMBING DWGS.

221000.2 REMOVE (E) VENT THROUGH ROOF. RE: PLUMBING  DWGS.

230000.1 REMOVE (E) MECH. UNITS AND ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK. RE: MECH.
230000.2 REMOVE & RE-INSTALL (E) MECH. FAN UNITS. RE: MECH. DWGS.
230000.3 REMOVE EXHAUST FAN, CURB & DUCTING. RE: MECH. DWGS.
230000.4 REMOVE EXHAUST FAN, CURB & DUCTING. MODIFY ROOF OPENING

FOR (N) EXHAUST FAN. RE: MECH. DWGS.
230000.5 REMOVE & RE-INSTALL (E) HOOD AND VEHICLE EXHAUST FAN.

RE: MECH. DWGS.
230000.6 REMOVE (E) BOILER FLUE. RE: MECH. DWGS. PATCH HOLE.

024119 SELECTIVE BUILDING DEMOLITION

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

2'-8" 5'-4"0 10'-8"
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D5 SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
SECOND FLOOR PLAN

A1 GENERAL NOTES

A. REFER TO FLOOR PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATION DWGS. A400-A405 FOR
FURNITURE, PLUMBING FIXTURES, TOILET ACCESSORIES AND EQUIPMENT
LOCATION AND KEYNOTES.

B. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE CENTER OF FRAMING OR FACE OF
CONCRETE MASONRY WALLS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

C. REFER TO DRAWING A120 FOR EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR WALL TYPES.
D. REFER TO A700 FOR FINISH SCHEDULE
E. REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.
F. CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR LOCATION AND SIZE

OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND COMPONENTS.
G. REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.
H. REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE

PLUMBING FIXTURES, COMPONENTS, AND SITE COORDINATION.
I. REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON ELECTRICAL

EQUIPMENT AND SITE COORDINATION.
J. ALL DOOR THRESHOLDS TO BE LEVEL FROM JAMB TO JAMB.
K. ALL DOOR JAMBS ON HINGE SIDE TO BE 4" FROM CORNER OF WALL

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
L. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING WORK TO COMPLY

WITH ACCESSIBLE STANDARDS PER CODE.

B1 SPECIFICATION KEY NOTES

055000.1 MECHANICAL ROOF ENCLOSURE
035413.1 1 1/2" GYPSUM CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT
061000.1 (N) PLYWOOD SHEATHING & FLR. JOIST FOR (N) FLOOR AREA 

WHERE DEMO'ED FIRE POLE LOCATION. RE: STRUCTURAL
064023.1 SALVAGED (E) LOCKERS, RE-INSTALL
064023.1.1 SALVAGED (E) LOCKERS HINGE LOCATION CHANGED AND 

MODIFIED END PANEL, RE-INSTALL
064023.1.2 SALVAGED (E) LOCKERS MODIFIED END PANEL, RE-INSTALL
064023.2 SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP & SPLASH

(PROVIDE GROMMET @ DESK). SEE DETAIL D2/A501
064023.3 VENEER PLYWOOD CABINETRY/SHELVES.
064023.4 PHENOLIC CASEWORK W/ SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP & 

INTEGRATED SINK
064023.5 END PANEL AND CLOSING PIECE WHERE OCCURS (FINISH TO 

MATCH (E) LOCKERS
092900.1 GYPSUM BOARD COVE LIGHTING SOFFIT. SEE DETAIL  B4/A500
104416.1 FIRE EXTINGUISHER
115200.1 SURFACE MOUNTED TV WALL BRACKET
262413.1 ELEC. PANEL BOARD. RE: ELEC.

D1 WALL LEGEND

C1 KEY LEGEND

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

2' 4'0 8'

(E) WOOD STUD WALL TO REMAIN

(E) CMU WALL TO REMAIN

(N) WOOD STUD WALL

(N) CHASE WALL; AND OR (N) FURRED WALL

NOTE:  SEE SHEET A2&C5/A001 FOR OTHER SYMBOL & DRAWING LEGEND

(N) FINISH FLOOR, SEE FINISH SCHEDULE OVER
(N) 1 1/2" GYPSUM CEMENT UNDERLAYMENT OVER
(E) PLYWOOD AND STRUCTURAL FLOOR FRAMING

(N) SHAFT WALL

SPECIFICATION KEY NOTE

X

024119.1

103
B

W1

PARTITION TYPE

(N) DOOR & DOOR MARK SYMBOL.
SEE DWG. A600 DOOR TYPES & SCHEDULE AND
DWG. A601 DOOR DETAILS

(N) WINDOW & WINDOW MARK SYMBOL.
SEE DWG. A610 WINDOW TYPES AND DWG. A611 WINDOW
DETAILS

NOTE:  SEE SHEET A2&C5/A001 FOR OTHER SYMBOL & DRAWING LEGEND

(E) FIRE SEPARATION CMU WALL TO REMAIN

(N) 1 HR. FIRE SEPARATION WALL

(N) ELEC.
204

(E) STAIR
212

DN

(N) STO.
222

(N) STO.
221

TTT T

TT

T

T

T

(N) FF BUNK
215

B5/A405

(N) ACCESSIBLE
FF RESTROOM

205
D3/A402

(N) FF BUNK
214

D5/A404

(N) FF BUNK
216

C5/A405

(N) FF BUNK
217

D5/A405

(N) FF BUNK
218

C5/A405
(N) FF BUNK

219
C5/A405

(N) FF BUNK
220

C5/A405

(N) HALL #3
201

C5/A402

(N) HALL #3
201

C5/A402

(N) HALL #2
202

D5/A402

(N) FF 
RESTROOM

206
A5/A403

(N) FF 
RESTROOM

207
B5/A403

(N) FF 
RESTROOM

208
C5/A403

(N) FF ACCESSIBLE
RESTROOM

209
D5/A403

(N) CHIEF
BUNK
210

A5/A404

(N) CHIEF
OFFICE

211
B5/A404

(N) LAUNDRY/
JANITOR

213
C5/A404

FE
C

(E) (E)

(E)

(E)

(E)(E)

(N)

(N)

A

B

C

D

E

1346 5.1

(E)

(E)

T

D W

(E)

(E) APP. BAY ROOF
(SEE ROOF PLAN A140 DWG.)

(E) ELEC. & BOILER ROOM ROOF
(SEE ROOF PLAN A160 DWG.)

W2

W2

W3W3W3

W4

215
A

216
A

217
A

218
A

214
A

205
A
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A

207
A

222
A

221
A

208
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A
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A

211
A
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064023.2
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092900.1092900.1
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B B B
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035413.1
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SIM.
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E S
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BELOW

D

EGRESS WINDOWS
DIMENSIONS MEET CFC/CBC
SECTION 1030.2, 1030.2.1 &
1030.3.  SEE B1/A610
WINDOW CODE NOTES

EGRESS WINDOWS
DIMENSIONS MEET CFC/CBC

SECTION 1030.2, 1030.2.1 &
1030.3.  SEE B1/A610

WINDOW CODE NOTES

EGRESS WINDOWS
SEE B1/A610 WINDOW
CODE NOTES

EGRESS WINDOWS
SEE B1/A610 WINDOW
CODE NOTES
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(E) WALL
BELOW

APPARATUS BAY ROOF

SLOPESLO
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SLOPE

(E) ELEC./BOILER
ROOM ROOF
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PE

(E)
ROOF
HOOD

HPC-2.1

HPC-3.1 HPC-1.1

(E) PHP-4 (E) PHP-2
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(E)
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(E)
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1346 5.1
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- -
 - 

- -

D2
A300

D3
A300

B3
A300

C1
-

D2
A200

DI
A200

D2
A200

D1. SIM
A200

B2
A200

B2
A200

D5 SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"
ROOF PLAN

A1 GENERAL NOTES

B1 KEY NOTES

055000.1 MECHANICAL ROOF ENCLOSURE
075423 .1 (N) THERMOPLASTIC POLYOLEFIN (TPO) ROOFING
076200.1 (N) PRE-FINISHED METAL SHEET CAP
077200.1 RE-INSTALLED (E) ROOF ACCESS HATCH ON (N) CURB

108113.1 (N) BIRD NETTING BETWEEN MANSARD ROOF AND
ROOF BELOW

108113.2 (N) BIRD SPIKES AT PARAPET
108113.3 (N) BIRD CONTROL GEL DISKS @ 6" O.C. ON ALL 

HORIZONTAL EQUIPMENT SURFACES

221000.1 (N) DRAIN & OVERFLOW. RE: PLUMBING DWG. AND
DETAIL B2/A300.

221000.2 (N) VENT THROUGH ROOF. RE: PLUMBING  DWGS.

A. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR EQUIPMENT INFO. AND  DETAILS.
B. REFER TO PLUMBING AND CIVIL  DRAWINGS FOR ROOF DRAIN

CONNECTIONS PIPING
C. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWING FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.
D. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWING FOR MECHANICAL CURB ATTACHMENT.

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

2'-8" 5'-4"0 10'-8"

230000.1 (N) MECHANICAL UNITS. RE: MECH.
230000.2 RE-INSTALLED (E) MECHANICAL UNITS ON (N)

CURB. RE: MECH. DRAWING
230000.3 RE-INSTALLED (E) ROOF HOOD ON (N) CURB
230000.4 (N) MECHANICAL CURB. RE: STRUCTURAL 

DRAWING FOR ATTACHMENT DETAIL
230000.5 (N) EXHAUST FAN. RE: MECH. DRAWING
230000.6 RE-INSTALLED (E) VEHICLE EXHAUST FAN
230000.7 (N) VENT. RE: MECH. DRAWING
230000.8 (N) HOOD. RE: MECH. DRAWING

D1 SCALE: 1-1/2"=1'-0"
PIPE FLASHING DETAIL

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF GP
SEALANT OR HIGH GRADE SEALANT

24 GA. G.I. SHEET METAL UMBRELLA
FLASHING W/ S.S. DRAW BAND, PAINT

RIGID ELEC. CONDUIT

TPO FLASHING

(N) THERMOPLASTIC
POLYOLEFIN
ROOFING SYSTEM

ERA-1

(E) SHEATHING(E) FRAMING

CONTINUOUS BEAD OF ULTRAPLY
TPO GP SEALANT

S.S. CLAMPING RING
(APPLY GP SEALANT BETWEEN
PENETRATION AND PIPE FLASHING
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF
CLAMPING RING)

C1 SCALE: 1-1/2"=1'-0"
MECH'L. EQPT. CURB FLASHING DETAIL

AC UNIT

3"X1/4" CONT. NEOPRENE GASKET ALL AROUND

BASE RAIL INTEGRAL TO AC UNIT

NAILER INTEGRAL TO CURB

1-1/4" HOT DIPPED GALV. ROOF
NAILS @ 12" O.C. MAX.

GASKETED FASTENER
  @ 12" O.C. MAX.

CONT. HOLD DOWN CLIP
PROVIDED WITH CURB

24 GA. METAL COUNTER
FLASHING

TPO CURB FLASHING

TPO BONDING ADHESIVE

16 GA. MIN. STRUCTURALLY
CALC'D KNOCK DOWN CURB

4X6 BLOCKING AROUND
CURB TO (E) 2X FRAMING W/ SIMPSON

LUS46 HANGERS EA END. FASTEN
CURB TO 4X BLOCKING W/ 1/4" SDS @

12" OC W/ 3" MIN EMBED INTO 4X.

(N) THERMOPLASTIC
POLYOLEFIN
ROOFING SYSTEM

ERA-1

(E) SHEATHING

(E) FRAMING

WIDE WELD SPLICE

8"
 M

IN
.

11
" M

A
X.

ATTACH AC UNIT AND HOLD DOWN CLIP TO CURB W/
#12 SELF TAPPING SCREWS SPACED AT 6" OC EACH
LONG SIDE AND EACH SHORT SIDE.

2X PT. BLOCKING

FASTENER AND HD OR
HD PLUS SEAM PLATE
@ 12" O. C. MAX.

CUT EDGE SEALANT

WIDE WELD SPLICE
2X PT. BLOCKING

FASTENER AND HD OR
HD PLUS SEAM PLATE

@ 12" O. C. MAX.
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075423.1

221000.1

075423.1

221000.1 221000.1

221000.1 221000.1

075423.1

230000.3

230000.1 230000.4

(E) ROOF
BELOW

230000.3

076200.1

076200.1

076200.1

076200.1

076200.1

076200.1

076200.1

230000.1

230000.6

230000.4

077200.1

230000.5

ACCESS CLR.
AREA TYP.

221000.2

230000.7

230000.8

108113.2

077200.1

TYP.

108113.1TYP.

108113.3 TYP.

108113.3
TYP.
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108113.1TYP.
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MECHANICAL ROOF ENCLOSURE NOTE:
LAYOUT OF BASE ANCHORAGE SUPPORTS/BOK BLADE
POSTS AND PANELS(ROOF ENCLOSURE) TO BE
COORDINATED IN FIELD, WITH EXISTING FRAMING LAYOUT.
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D5 SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
WEST ELEVATION

B1 SPECIFICATION KEY NOTESA5 SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
NORTH ELEVATION

B5 SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
EAST ELEVATION

C5 SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
SOUTH ELEVATION

2ND FLOOR

1ST FLOOR

22
'-0

"

29
'-0

"

8'
-0

"
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"
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"

2ND FLOOR

1ST FLOOR
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"
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"
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"
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"
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"

2ND FLOOR

1ST FLOOR

A1 GENERAL NOTES

(E) SHEATHING

(E) JOIST

8" M
IN

.

(N) FLASHING

(N) EDGE SEALANT

(N) CONT. SEALANT
(N) SHEET METAL
UMBRELLA FLASHING W/
DRAW BAND, PAINT

8" M
IN

.

(N) FLASHING

(N) EDGE SEALANT

(N) CONT. SEALANT (N) SHEET METAL
UMBRELLA FLASHING W/
DRAW BAND, PAINT

(N) EDGE SEALANT

BLADE BRACKET BY
BOK MODERN

FENCE PANEL BY
BOK MODERN

BOK SCREEN
PANEL/BLADE
POST
CONNECTION
PER
MANUFACTURER

(E) SHEATHING,
REFER TO SSD

(N) 3x10, REFER
TO SSD

8" M
IN

.

(N) FLASHING

(N) EDGE SEALANT

(N) CONT. SEALANT (N) SHEET METAL
UMBRELLA FLASHING W/
DRAW BAND, PAINT

(N) 6x10, REFER
TO SSD

BLADE BRACKET BY
BOK MODERN

FENCE PANEL BY
BOK MODERN

D1 SCALE: 1"=1'-0"
MECH. SCREEN SECT./ELEV.D2 SCALE: 1"=1'-0"

MECH. SCREEN SECTION

B2 SCALE: 1"=1'-0"
MECH. SCREEN SECT./ELEV.

(E) FRAMING

REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWING FOR CAP
PLATE AND BOLT
CONNECTION

BLADE BRACKET BY
BOK MODERN

FENCE PANEL BY
BOK MODERN

REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWING FOR CAP PLATE
AND BOLT CONNECTION

BOK SCREEN
PANEL/BLADE
POST
CONNECTION PER
MANUFACTURER

REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWING FOR CAP PLATE

AND BOLT CONNECTION

(N) 6x10, REFER
TO SSD

(E) SHEATHING

(E) JOIST

(N) 6x10, REFER
TO SSD

(N) 3x10, REFER
TO SSD

(E) CEILING FINISH IN
APPARATUS BAY,

PROTECT IN PLACE

(E) CEILING FINISH IN
APPARATUS BAY,

PROTECT IN PLACE

(E) CEILING FINISH IN
APPARATUS BAY,
PROTECT IN PLACE
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1212 BROADWAY, SUITE 1700
OAKLAND, CA 94612
phone : 510.208.9400

www.marymcgratharchitects.com
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055000.1 MECHANICAL ROOF ENCLOSURE

084413.1 ALUMINUM-FRAMED ENTRANCE DOOR
085113.1 VINYL WINDOWS (CASEMENT)
085113.2 VINYL WINDOWS (FIXED CASEMENT)

076200.1 PRE-FINISHED METAL SHEET CAP

088000.1 INSULATED GLAZING
088000.2 INSULATED OBSCURE GLAZING

092200.1 PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER (AROUND (N) WINDOW &
(N) WALL INFILL)

092200.2 (E) PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER

099113.1 EXTERIOR PAINTING

092200.2
099113.1

092200.2
099113.1

099113.1
092200.1

092200.2
099113.1

092200.1
099113.1

088000.1
085113.1

085113.2
076200.1

088000.1
085113.1

076200.1 076200.1

076200.1

076200.1

(E)(E)

(E)(E)(E)

(E) (E) (E)

(E)(E)

(E)(E)(E)(E)

(E)

(E) (E)

084413.1

092200.2
099113.1

088000.1
085113.1

088000.2

085113.2

092200.2
099113.1

076200.1
076200.1

092200.2
099113.1

092200.2
099113.1

092200.2
099113.1

088000.1
085113.1

085113.2

099113.1
092200.1

A. ALL (E) EXISTING PROTECT IN-PLACE.
B. PAINT ALL EXISTING (E) AND PATCHED STUCCO FINISH. PAINT

HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES TO MATCH.

076200.1

076200.1

076200.1

076200.1

099113.1

099113.1099113.1

092200.2
099113.1

A200
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055000.1

055000.1

055000.1
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D5 SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
BUILDING SECTION

B5 SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
BUILDING SECTION

C5 SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
BUILDING SECTION

T.O. APP.
BAY DOOR

T.O. PARAPET

21'-0"

14'-0"2ND FLOOR

12'-0"

1ST FLOOR

0'-0"

T.O. PARAPET

29'-0"

(E) (N) (N)

2ND FLOOR

12'-0"

1ST FLOOR

0'-0"

T.O. PARAPET

29'-0"

T.O. APP.
BAY DOOR

T.O. PARAPET

21'-0"

14'-0"

(E) LOUNGE
108

(E) BOILER RM.
115

(E) APPARATUS BAY
113

(E) HALL #1
105

RECONFIGURED
(N) CAPTAIN'S

BUNK

103

(N)CAPTAIN'S
ACCESSIBLE
RESTROOM

107 101

HALL 3
201

HALL 2
202

(N) FF
RESTROOM

207

(N) FF
RESTROOM

206

(N) ACCESSIBLE
FF RESTROOM

205
(N) FF BUNK

214

HALL 3
201

(N) FF BUNK
217

(N) FF
RESTROOM

206

RECONFIGURED
(N) CAPTAIN'S

BUNK
103

(E)
STAIR
110

(N)CAPTAIN'S
ACCESSIBLE
RESTROOM

107

D2
A300

B2
A500

D3
-

(E) APPARATUS BAY
113

(E) CAPTAIN'S
OFFICE

B3
-

D2
A611

D1
A200

D2
A200

D1 SIM.
A200

LEVEL +29'-0"

2"

LEVEL +21'-0"

LEVEL +23'-0"

D3 SCALE: 1"=1'-0"
TYPICAL ROOF EAVE & PARAPET WALL DETAIL D2 SCALE: 1"=1'-0"

ROOF DETAIL @ (E) APPARATUS BAY

8" M
IN

.

(E) WOOD FRAMING/
SUPPORT TO REMAIN

(E) SOFFIT PLASTER
 TO REMAIN,
PROTECT IN-PLACE.
(N) PAINT FINISH

(E) WOOD FRAMING/
SUPPORT & (E) SHEATHING
TO REMAIN, PROTECT
IN-PLACE

(N) WINDOW,
SEE HEAD DETAIL C5/A610

SEE NOTES D2/-

(N) 2-PCS. FLASHING

(N) PAINT
O/ (E) PLASTER,
O/ (E) METAL LATHE,
O/ (E) BUILDING PAPER
O/ (E) SHEATHING

(N) PAINT
O/ (N) PLASTER,
O/ (N) METAL LATHE,
O/ (N) SELF ADHERED
SHEET WATER PROOFING
O/ (E) SHEATHING

(N) TPO ROOF MEMBRANE
O/ BONDING ADHESIVE
O/ COVERBOARD
O/ POLYISO INSULATION

(E) ROOF TILES
O/ UNDELAYMENT &

1/2" PLYWOOD
TO REMAIN, PROTECT

IN-PLACE

(E) R.S. REDWOOD
FASCIA TO REMAIN,
PROTECT IN-PLACE

(N) MFR. FASTENER @ 12" O.C.
(N) MFR. WELDED SPLICE

(N) 2X FRAMING

SEE NOTES D3/-

(E) R.S. REDWOOD
FASCIA TO REMAIN,
PROTECT IN-PLACE

(E) ROOF TILES
O/ UNDELAYMENT &
1/2" PLYWOOD
TO REMAIN, PROTECT
IN-PLACE

(E) SOFFIT PLASTER TO REMAIN,
PROTECT IN-PLACE.
(N) PAINT FINISH

(E) CMU TO REMAIN,
PROTECT IN-PLACE.

(E) WOOD FRAMING/
& (E) SHEATHING

TO REMAIN, PROTECT
IN-PLACE

(E) R.S. REDWOOD
FASCIA TO REMAIN,
PROTECT IN-PLACE

(N) PRE-FINISHED
METAL COPING

(E) WOOD FRAMING
TO REMAIN, PROTECT

IN-PLACE

& (E) SHEATHING
TO REMAIN, PROTECT

IN-PLACE

(N) PRE-FINISHED METAL CAP
O/ (N) SELF ADHERED SHEET WATER PROOFING

(N) SHIM

(N)BUILDING INSULATION
(R-30 BATT INSULATION)
@ SECOND FLOOR LIVING AREAS

8" M
IN

.

(N) CONT. CLEAT

(E) R.S. REDWOOD
FASCIA TO REMAIN,
PROTECT IN-PLACE

(N) CONT. CLEAT

(E) R.S. REDWOOD
FASCIA TO REMAIN,
PROTECT IN-PLACE

SLOPE

SLOPE

SLOPE

(N) PLASTER SYSTEM
W/ (N) 2-PCS. FLASHING

(N) BIRD SPIKE,
WHERE OCCURS

B2 SCALE: 1 1/2"=1'-0"
ROOF DRAIN & OVERFLOW DETAIL SECTION

8"

1'-0"

(N) COMBO
ROOF DRAIN
& OVERFLOW

RUN R.W.L. PLUMBING BELOW JOISTS,
U.O.N; CONNECT TO (E) PIPE

RE:PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

(E) JOIST (E) JOIST

(E) PARAPET WALL, SEE DWG.
D2/- OR D1/- FOR SIM. NOTES

(N) T.P.O. ROOFING
MEMBRANE

O/ BONDING ADHESIVE
O/ COVER BOARD

O/ POLYISO INSULATION

(E) SHEATHING

PATCH (E) PLASTER &
(N) 2-PCS. FLASHING

  BEYOND

(E) PLASTER SYSTEM
BEYOND

B3 SCALE: 1 1/2"=1'-0"
BIRD NETTING ATTACHMENT DETAIL

(N) 1/2" S.S. LAG BOLT
W/ EYELET @ 16" O.C.

(N) 1/2" Ø STEEL
CABLE

(N) BIRD NETTING

(N) "OMG POWERGRIP"
@ 16" O.C.

SEE DETAIL D3/-
FOR NOTES

(N) 1/2" S.S. LAG BOLT
W/ EYELET & S.S. COUPLING

A5 SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"
PARTAIL SECTION AT MECHANICAL ENCLOSURE

4'
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"

5 
1/

2"
D1 SIM.
A200
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PARAPET BEYOND

MECHANICAL EQUIP
AND PLATFORM, TYPPARAPET BEYOND

TOP OF MECHANICAL ENCLOSURE MUST COMPLETELY
COVER TALLEST UNIT, ENCLOSURE HEIGHT/BOK PANEL
HEIGHT AND WIDTH TO BE CONFIRMED IN FIELD.

PARAPET BEYOND

3
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D5 SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
GYM REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

C1 LEGEND

A1 GENERAL NOTES

B1 SPECIFICATION KEY NOTES

DOOR

8" CMU SLUMPSTONE 

XXX
X

D3 SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
GYM FLOOR PLAN

B5 SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
GYM ROOF PLAN

GYM
G100

T

DS-1

FE

XXX
X

ROLL-UP DOOR

PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING FAN

EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE

T

DS-1

GYM
G100

T

DS-1

FE

B3 SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
GYM DIMENSION PLAN

SLOPE

AG-200
D3

AG-200
C3

AG-200
C5

AG-200
B5

AG-200
D5

8'
-0

"
8'

-0
"

8'
-0

"

24
'-0

"

8'-4"3'-4"8'-4"

20'-0"

G100
A

G100
B

W5

A. REFER TO CIVIL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON SITE
IMPROVEMENTS, ADJACENT FLATWORK, AND ADJACENT GRADES TO THE
BUILDING.

B. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.
C. REFER TO ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS & INTERIOR ELEVATION DWG. AG400
D. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CONCRETE MASONRY WALLS UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED.
E. SEE DWG. AG700 FOR FINISH SCHEDULE.
F. REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.
G. CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR LOCATION AND SIZE

OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND COMPONENTS.
H. REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.
I. REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON ELECTRICAL

EQUIPMENT AND SITE COORDINATION.
J. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING WORK TO COMPLY

WITH ACCESSIBLE STANDARDS PER CODE.

074113.1 METAL ROOF PANELS
076200.1 PRE-FINISHED METAL GUTTER
076200.2 PRE-FINISHED METAL FASCIA

081113.1 HOLLOW METAL DOOR AND FRAME
083323.1 OVERHEAD COILING DOOR
085113.1 VINYL AWNING SWING OUT WINDOW
085113.2 VINYL TRANSOM WINDOW

092900.1 GYPSUM BOARD
099123.1 INTERIOR PAINTING

104416.1 FIRE EXTINGUISHER

115200.1 SURFACE MOUNTED TV WALL BRACKET,

230000.1 MECHANICAL UNIT
230000.2 LOUVER

DIV. 26 CEILING FAN
265100.1 INTERIOR LIGHTING
265600.1 EXTERIOR LIGHTING

103
B

W1

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY

DOOR MARK, SEE DWG. AG600 DOOR TYPES &
SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

WINDOW MARK, SEE DWG. AG610 WINDOW TYPES
AND DETAILS

EWA-3

SPECIFICATION KEY NOTE024119.1

EWA-3

074113.1

076200.2

076200.1

BUILDING LINE ROOF LINE

W6

085113.1

085113.2

ROOF LINE

115200.1

115200.1230000.1

083323.1

081113.1

265100.1

265100.1

265600.1
TYP. 4 NOS.

2'-0"

2'
-0

"

2'-0"

2'
-0

"

2'-0"

2'
-0

"

DIV. 26

230000.1230000.2

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

2' 4'0 8'

EWA-3

EWA-3A
092900.1
099123.1

B.O.F

BOTTOM OF FRAMINGB.O.F.
104416.1

METAL ROOF TO BE
PAINTED/TREATED
TO NOT BE
REFLECTIVE
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D5 SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
SOUTH ELEVATION D3 SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

NORTH ELEVATION

A1 SPECIFICATION KEY NOTES

C5 SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
WEST ELEVATION C3 SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

EAST ELEVATION

B5 SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
BUILDING SECTION

B5
AG200

D4
AG300

B5
AG200

TO MASONRY
+10'-0"

TO MASONRY
+13'-6"

D3
AG300

D2
AG300

083323.1

042200.1 8" CMU SLUMPSTONE
042200.2 (N) CMU FENCE (TO MATCH (E)

055000.1 STEEL JOIST FRAMING, RE: STRUCTURAL

071900.1 WATER REPELLENT

074113.1 METAL ROOF PANELS
(SEE ROOF TYPE C1/AG300)

076200.2 PRE-FINISHED METAL GUTTER AND RWL
076200.3 PRE-FINISHED METAL FASCIA

081113.1 HOLLOW METAL DOOR AND FRAME FULLY GROUTED,
W/ HOLLOW METAL FRAMED TRANSOM WINDOW

083323.1 OVERHEAD COILING DOOR
085113.1 VINYL AWNING SWING OUT WINDOW

092200.1 CEMENT PLASTER SOFFIT SYSTEM W/ CONTINUOUS VENT
092900.1 GYPSUM BOARD

230000.2 MECH. LOUVER, SEE DWG. MG100

265600.1 EXTERIOR LIGHTING, RE: ELEC.

085113.1

074113.1055000.1

092900.1

071900.1

076200.2

076200.3

SEE DWG. AG400 FOR INTERIOR ELEV,

076200.3

EXISTING SITE WALL
(SLUMP BLOCK) BEYOND

074113.1

076200.2

092200.1

265600.1
265600.1

092200.1

EXISTING SITE WALL
(SLUMP BLOCK) BEYOND

083323.1

085113.1

076200.3

265600.1

074113.1

042200.2

076200.2

265600.1

EXISTING SITE WALL
(SLUMP BLOCK) BEYOND

076200.3

074113.1

042200.2

076200.2

042200.1

071900.1
042200.1

071900.1
042200.1

071900.1
042200.1

071900.1
042200.1

071900.1
042200.1

071900.1
042200.1

230000.2

076200.3

13
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 3
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"
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"
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